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              15th July 2022 

Dear Families, 

Whilst we all enjoy a spell of hot weather over the summer months, the last week or so has been extremely 

taxing for our students as they continue with their studies and complete a number of year end trips / activities 

in the very hot weather. 

In anticipation of even more extreme temperatures on Monday 18th July and Tuesday 19th July, and 

considering the ‘Red Alert’ weather warning issued by the Met Office, I have decided to close the school at 

the earlier time of 1:00pm on both of these days. The school day will begin as normal at 08:40 hrs. 

Please ensure your son has a filled water bottle with him on these days. 

Uniform 

In recognition of the extreme weather I will also allow the students to wear their PE kit on the 18th and 19th 

July 2022 - this MUST be their usual school PE kit.   

Lunch time arrangements 

On Monday 18th July 2022 and Tuesday 19th July 2022 ALL pupils will be dismissed at 1:00pm. Lunch will be 

provided for Key Stage 3 pupils at the normal time and our Year 10 students will, if they wish, be able to get 

a meal at 1:00pm. Breakfast and break service will be as normal. 

 

Date School 
Starts 

School 
Finishes 

Uniform Notes 

18th July 
2022 
(Monday) 

08:40am 1:00pm  PE Kit Key Stage 3 - normal Lunch 
Key Stage 4 - lunch at 13:00 hrs (optional) 

19th July 2022 
(Tuesday) 

08:40am 1:00pm  PE Kit Key Stage 3 - normal Lunch 
Key Stage 4 - lunch at 13:00 hrs (optional) 

20th July 
2020 
(Wednesday) 

08:40am 3:00pm Normal 
School 
Uniform 

The school day and arrangements return to 
normal 

 

I anticipate we will return to normal school hours (08:40am to 3:00pm) with normal uniform arrangements on 

Wednesday 20th July 2022. Kitchen service will be as normal on this date. 

Of course, if the hot weather continues I will review these arrangements and contact all families. More 

information about the weather warning can be found here:- Weather Warning and on the attached Lambeth 

Heatwave Guidance. 

 

 

 

https://www.metoffice.gov.uk/weather/warnings-and-advice/uk-warnings?WT.mc_id=Twitter_Weatherdesk_Enquiries#?date=2022-07-18&utm_medium=Daily%20Email%20C19&utm_campaign=DfE%20C19&id=b01e382c-77dc-4ac0-9ba4-d81c80dd1690
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End of term arrangements 

The students will finish at 12:15pm on Friday 22nd July 2022, lunch will NOT be provided on this day but there 

will be breakfast and break service as normal. 

Date School Starts School 
Finishes 

Notes 

Friday 22nd July 2020  08:40 hrs 12:15 hrs No Lunch Service 

 

Summer Activities 

As well as our Year 7 transition school “Reganssoccerschool” will be running a series of events throughout 

summer. Please see the attached flyer for details. 

Summer Holiday - School Meal Vouchers 

For pupils on Free School Meals Lambeth Council will again be funding FSM vouchers for eligible families 

over the Summer break which will be to the sum of £15 per week. These will be distributed on the  22nd July 

2022 and the 15th August 2022.  

Term Dates 2022-2023 - full details 

Please see below details of our term dates for next academic year: 

 

Autumn 2022 – Term 1  
Thursday 1 September 2022 Staff INSET 1 - School closed to students 

Friday  2 September 2022 Transition Days (Yr7 & 12) 

Monday 5 September 2022 School Starts (All Students) 

Friday 14 October 2022 End of term for staff and students 

Monday 17 October 2022 to Friday 28 October 2022 Half Term Break  

      

  

Autumn 2022– Term 2  
Monday 31 October 2022 All students return to school 

Wednesday  21 December 2022 * End of term for staff and students 

Thursday 22 December 2022 to Monday  2 January 
2023 

Christmas Holiday 

           

Spring 2023 – Term 3  

Tuesday 3  January 2023 Staff INSET Day 2 - School closed to 
students 

Wednesday 4 January 2023 School Starts (All students) 

Friday 10 February 2023 End of term for staff and students  

Monday 13 February 2022 to Friday 17 February 
2023 

Half Term Break 

           

Spring 2023 – Term 4  
Monday 20 February 2023 School Starts (All students) 

Friday 31 March 2023 * End of term for staff and students  

Monday 3 April 2023 to Friday 14 April 2023 Easter Holiday 
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Summer 2023– Term 5  
Monday 17 April 2023 Staff INSET Day 3 

Tuesday 18 April 2023 School Starts (All students) 

Monday 1 May 2023 May Bank Holiday 

Friday 26 May 2023 End of term for staff and students  

Monday 29 May 2023 to Friday 2 June 2023 Half Term Break 

           

Summer 2023 – Term 6  

Monday 5 June 2023 School Starts (All students) 

Friday 7th July 2023 Staff Development Day (school closed to 
students) 

Friday 21st July 2023  * End of term for staff and students  
 

I will write to all families at the end of term with further details on our return to school in September, and 

outline some of the key events that are scheduled for the Autumn term. 

I wish you all a pleasant weekend and please do keep hydrated and safe in the extreme heat. 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Mr. M Schofield 

Headteacher 

 

Attachments: - Reagan Flyer 

                        Lambeth Heatwave Guidance 


